
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE GREEN RECOVERY 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when you 
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help 
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with. 
 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 
 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay-at-home guidance issued 
by Public Health England. 
 

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  
 

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection 
 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place. 
 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app. 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Robert New 
Councillor Claire Udy 

 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

   

 1   Apologies for absence.  
 

 2   Declarations of Members Interests  
 

 3   Greening Strategy - future review and delivery (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  Purpose 
 
To make the Cabinet Member aware of:  

 A proposed Greening Strategy refresh in 2022; and 

 The need to identify permanent funding to resource and deliver the Greening 
Strategy, and enable the City Council to meet its statutory and legal 
obligations. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 

 4   Carbon Strategy Refresh (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  Purpose 
 
To provide information on the actions taken to update the existing climate 
change strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 5   Carbon Budget Methodology (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

  Purpose 
 
To provide information on the approach to developing future carbon targets to 
meet the 2030 net zero targets for the Council and City. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 

 6   Notice of Motion Update on Carbon Emissions (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

  Purpose 
 
To set out the actions taken in response to the Action of Decarbonising 
Portsmouth Notice of Motion at Full Council on 9 November 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be noted. 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording de
[...]
ermitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised wherever 
possible. 
PCC Insurance 
department aware of 
council meeting. 

In place 

 

Updates • This risk assessment is a live document and will be updated as new information becomes available. 

• All managers should feel free to adapt the measures contained within this risk assessment when assessing the risks for their 
own department's work activities/ premises. 

Further information • Further government information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 7

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: Climate Change & the Green Recovery Portfolio Decision Meeting 
 

 

Subject: Greening Strategy - Future Review and Delivery 
 

 

Date of meeting: 9 February 2022 
 

 

Report by: Bethan Mose, Public Health Principal - Wider Determinants 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by Director of Public Health. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
To make the Cabinet Member aware of:  

• A proposed Greening Strategy refresh in 2022; and 

• The need to identify permanent funding to resource and deliver the Greening 
Strategy, and enable the City Council to meet its statutory and legal obligations. 

 
3. Information Requested  
 
3.1 The Greening Portsmouth Strategy document was considered and adopted by 

Cabinet in March 20201 and supports other programmes of work in the city, including 
the Climate Action Plan, Clean Air Zone, Air Quali
[...]
ote that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green 
Recovery  

Subject: 
 

Carbon Budget Methodology 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th February 2022 

Report by: 
 

Kristina Downey, Principal Strategy Advisor-Carbon 
Management  

Wards affected: 
 

n/a 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
 Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green Recovery 
  
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide information on the approach to developing future carbon targets to meet 

the 2030 net zero targets for the Council and city. 
 
3.        Information Requested 
 
3.1 Significant year-on-year reductions in carbon emissions will be required to meet the 

2030 net zero targets.  
 
3.2 To develop future estimates of carbon emissions, we will use the most recent 

carbon inventory, and apply projected changes to the carbon intensity of the 
national electricity grid, future electricity demand, housing and population changes 
to determine a 'business-as-usual' baseline of projected emissions. 

 
3.3 The 'business-as-usual' estimates represents the likely emissions if we did not take 

any action to reduce carbon. We will then use this to determine the impact of any 
carbon reduction initiatives that we implement. 

 
3.4 The evaluation of carbon reduction initiatives will be formally documented in a 

consistent manner against factors such as financial cost per volume of carbon 
saved, and any socio-economic or environmental co-benefits of the initiative. This 
process will aid accountability and help to identify priority initiatives that help 
address inequalities in Portsmouth. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5 This approach to evaluating and prioritising carbon reduction initiatives is inline with 
the national Net Zero Strategy that states local authority actions should be on a 
'placed-based approach', and the Council's stated aims and priorities. 

 
3.6 Our projected 'glide-path' to net zero will be published yearly within the Council and 

city-level carbon reduction strategies to include any changes to national policies and 
strategies, and to include new or revised carbon reduction initiatives. 

 
3.7 There is expected to be a projected emissions 'gap' at 2030, which we will use to 

engage, increase ambition and develop further initiatives to reduce the gap closer to 
zero. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Paddy May 
Corporate Strategy Manager 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - None  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 22



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green 
Recovery  

Subject: 
 

Response to Motion on Decarbonising Portsmouth, 
November 2020. 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th February 2022 

Report by: 
 

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager  

Wards affected: 
 

n/a 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
 Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Green Recovery 
  
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To set out the actions taken in response to the Action of Decarbonising Portsmouth 

Notice of Motion at Full Council on 9th November 2021.  
 
3.        Information Requested 
 
3.1 On 9th November, a Motion was carried at Full Council on the topic of decarbonising 

Portsmout
[...]
herefore calls upon the Cabinet to take immediate action as follows:  

Page 25



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
1. To identify and allocate the necessary funding for a full carbon audit from an appropriately 
qualified and experienced external organisation to provide a baseline of carbon emissions 
across the city to be completed by April 2022.  
 
2. Develop and agree a framework for measuring changes in carbon emissions across the city 
including full carbon audits of all planned projects, programmes and developments to inform 
decision making and contribute to forecasting and planning to be completed by February 2022.  
 
3. Agree key indicators to inform regular and formal reporting of changes in carbon emissions 
after consultation with leading local authorities and other experts by February 2022.  
 
4. Apply the information gathered to provide a detailed action plan showing how Portsmouth 
will achieve net zero carbon emissions across the city by 2030. To be overseen by the Climate 
Action Board and the Cabinet with the plan being completed by July 2022 for submission to 
Full Council by way of update. 
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	 Meeting Information: Risk Assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Greening Strategy - future review and delivery
	4 Carbon Strategy Refresh
	5 Carbon Budget Methodology
	6 Notice of Motion Update on Carbon Emissions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE GREEN RECOVERY 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and the Green Recovery held on Wednesday, 9 February 2022 at 
2pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
     Councillor Kimberly Barrett  

 Charlotte Gerada 
Robert New 

 
8. Apologies for absence. 

No apologies were received. 
 

9. Declarations of Members Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

10. Greening Strategy - future review and delivery 
 
Bethan Mose, Health Development Manager introduced the report and in 
response to a question, explained that they are aiming to do a whole schools 
engagement programme as part of a grass roots approach.   
 
Councillor New noted that as seagrass captures 35% more carbon than trees, 
it is essential that sea grass meadows maintenance and enhancement is 
included in the strategy.   
 
Councillor Barrett agreed that the work from the scrutiny review into 
enhancing biodiversity in urban Portsmouth will feed into this strategy refresh.  
She also stated that she was talking to the university about their seagrass 
restoration projects.  It is important that as a coastal city, both the land and 
marine environments were safe.  She made a clear commitment to the 
greening agenda being a corporate priority and making the Green & Healthy 
City position permanent. 
 
Kristina Downey, Principal Strategy Advisor added that she will update 
members on the progress of the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust is 
starting a seagrass restoration project.  
 
The report was noted 
 

11. Carbon Strategy Refresh 
Kristina Downey introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Barrett noted the importance of showing that the council is acting 
on its promise with regard to the climate change emergency. 
 
The report was noted 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

12. Carbon Budget Methodology 
Kristina Downey presented the report. 
 
In response to questions, Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager 
clarified that it is too early this year to use the tool to evaluate the information.     
 
In response to a further question, Kristina Downey explained that as a unitary 
authority, the council's actions impact across the city and effect not just its 
own emissions.  Its influence, however, is limited and data shows that actions 
from central government have more impact overall.  The government's 
deadline for achieving net zero is 2050 and the council's is 2030.  The council 
is reliant on the support of the Portsmouth Climate Action board, residents 
and businesses. 
 
Councillor Barrett noted that at a recent meeting, 20 people representing local 
organisations across the board attended.  It is important that the local 
authorities work alongside all organisations, not just the bigger employers. 
 
All projects have a significant cost and therefore it is hoped that the 
government will provide more funding so that this work can continue. 
 
The report was noted 
 
 

13. Notice of Motion Update on Carbon Emissions 
Kelly Nash introduced the report. 
 
The report was noted 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Kimberly Barrett 
Chair 

 

 


